
Board of Regents Meeting
Thursday, December 2, 2021 3:30 PM

Hilton University of Houston Hotel, Conrad 
Hilton Ballroom, Second Floor

4800 Calhoun Rd
Houston, TX 77204

Agenda

I. Board of Regents Meeting
  
I.A.Call to Order

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

I.B. Open Forum

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

I.C. Approval of Minutes:
     - August 26, 2021, Board of Regents Meeting

Action: Approval
Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
 

II. Board of Regents Items
  
II.A. Presentation by University of Houston Faculty Senate President on 

"Planning ahead to beyond the pandemic and to top-50: A faculty 
perspective" - University of Houston

Action: Information
Presenter: Dr. Vallabh Das, President of the Faculty Senate
 

III. Committee Reports Listing Consent Docket Items for Board Approval

All action items considered and unanimously approved by the Endowment 
Management Committee, Item A; the Audit and Compliance Committee, Item B; 
the Academic and Student Success Committee, Item C; the Facilities, Construction 
and Master Planning Committee, Item D; and the Finance and Administration 
Committee, Item E, held on Thursday, December 2, 2021 are listed under each 
Committee Report as Consent Docket Agenda items requiring final Board approval 
unless otherwise noted. Pursuant to Board By-Law 6.9, any regent may request that 
an individual item be removed from the Consent Docket Agenda and be considered 
by the full Board.
  



III.A. Endowment Management Committee Report - December 2, 2021
Presenter: Chair Steve I. Chazen
  
III.A.1. Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of 

Houston System Board of Regents Endowment Management Committee 
Charter - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

III.B. Audit and Compliance Committee Report - December 2, 2021
[No items were brought forward that would require further Board approval]
Presenter: Chair Jack B. Moore
  

III.C. Academic and Student Success Committee Report - December 2, 2021
Presenter: Chair Durga Agrawal
  
III.C.1. Approval of a Bachelor of Business Administration in Human 

Resource Management - University of Houston-Downtown

Action: Approval
  

III.C.2. Approval of UHD's Admissions Policy and Criteria - University of 
Houston-Downtown

Action:  Approval
  

III.C.3. UHV Academic Structure Transition from Schools to Colleges 
with the addition of a College of Natural and Applied Science - University 
of Houston-Victoria

Action:  Approval
  

III.C.4. Approval of University of Houston Honorary Degrees - University 
of Houston

Action:  Approval
  

III.C.5. Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of 
Houston System Board of Regents Academic and Student Success 
Committee Charter - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

III.D. Facilities, Construction and Master Planning Committee - December 
2, 2021



Presenter: Chair Doug H. Brooks
  
III.D.1. Approval is requested for the site and program for the University 

of Houston at Sugar Land Academic Building 2 - University of Houston

Action:  Approval
  

III.D.2. Approval is requested for an appointment of a Committee member 
and corresponding appointment term for the University of Houston 
System-wide Public Art Committee - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

III.D.3. Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of 
Houston System Board of Regents Facilities, Constrution and Master 
Planning Committee Charter - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

III.E. Finance and Administration Committee Report - December 2, 2021
Presenter: Chair John McCall, Jr.
 
III.E.1. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 

negotiate and execute contracts exceeding $1 million for the purchase of 
goods or services, excluding construction contracts, at the University of 
Houston System - University of Houston System

Action: Approval
  

III.E.2. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 
negotiate and execute construction contracts exceeding $1 million for 
projects at the University of Houston System - University of Houston 
System

Action: Approval
  

III.E.3. Re-Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 
negotiate and execute contracts for design and construction for Auxiliary 
Retail Center (The Hub) located in the Central District at the University of 
Houston - University of Houston

Action:  Approval
  

III.E.4. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 
negotiate and execute contracts for design and construction for the Science, 
Engineering & Research Center HVAC repairs and roof replacement at the 



University of Houston - University of Houston

Action:  Approval
  

III.E.5. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 
negotiate and execute contracts for the design and construction of a new 
Academic Building 2 at the University of Houston Sugar Land location - 
University of Houston

Action:  Approval
III.E.6. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 

negotiate and execute contracts for the sale of land - University of Houston 
System

Action:  Approval
  

III.E.7. Approval is requested to modify banking resolutions and 
investment resolutions for the University of Houston System - University 
of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

III.E.8. Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of 
Houston System Board of Regents Finance and Administration Committee 
Charter - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

IV. Committee Report Item(s) not Addressed in the Consent Docket but requiring 
Final Board Approval
[No items were brought forward from the Committees requiring final Board 
approval]

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

V. Board of Regents Items (cont'd)
 
V.A. Report on Cybersecurity at the University of Houston System - University 

of Houston System

Action:  Information
Presenter: Dennis Fouty, Associate Vice Chancellor and Chief Information 
Officer
  

V.B. Presentation on the Capital Construction Assistance Project Funding 
received during the 87th Legislative Session, 3rd Special Session for the 



University of Houston System - University of Houston System

Action:  Information
Presenter: David Oliver, Senior Associate Vice Chancellor for 
Facilities/Construction Management
  

V.C. Approval is requested for proposed revisions to Section 5 in the UH 
System Board of Regents Bylaws - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
Presenter: Dona Cornell, Vice Chancellor for Legal Affairs and General 
Counsel
  

V.D. Resolution in Appreciation - Gerald W. McElvy

Action:  Approval
Presenter: Chairman Tillman J. Fertitta
 

V.E. Election of FY2021-FY2022 Officers for the UH System Board of 
Regents

Presenter: Dona Cornell, Vice Chancellor for Legal Affairs and General 
Counsel
  

VI. Chancellor's Report: System Profile and Accomplishments

Presenter: Chancellor Renu Khator
  

VII. Executive Session

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  
VII.A. 1. Consultation with System Attorney Regarding Legal Matters and/or 

Contemplated Litigation or Settlement Offers
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.071
     - Pre-litigation and Litigation Status Update
     - Other pending legal and contract matters, potential legal claims, updates, 
discussion and advice from General Counsel

2. Deliberations regarding the Purchase, Exchange, Sale or Value of Real 
Property
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.072
     - Potential transaction for UH campus

3. Deliberation Regarding a Prospective Gift
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.073



     -Proposed Gift

4. Personnel Matters Relating to Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, 
Assignment, Duties, Discipline, or Dismissal of Officers or Employees 
including but not limited to the Chancellor, Presidents, Vice Chancellors, in the 
Division of Athletics and members of the Board of Regents
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.074
     - Annual Evaluations of Executive Officers by Chancellor Khator
  

VIII. Report and Action from Executive Session

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
 
VIII.A. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate 

and execute contracts for a new Learning Management System at the 
University of Houston - University of Houston

Action:  Approval
Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

VIII.B. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate 
and execute contract(s) in the Division of Athletics - University of Houston

Action:  Approval
Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

VIII.C. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate 
and execute contracts for the proposed naming gift for the University of 
Houston System - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

IX. Adjourn

 



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

ITEM: Presentation by University of Houston Faculty Senate President on “Planning 
ahead to beyond the pandemic and top-50: A faculty perspective” 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: N/A 

SUMMARY: 

Dr. Vallabh Das, Faculty Senate President for the University of Houston will give remarks to the 
Board on “Planning ahead to beyond the pandemic and top-50: A faculty perspective” 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: None 

FISCAL NOTE: None 

RECOMMENDATION/ Information 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Endowment Management Committee 

ITEM: Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of Houston 
System Board of Regents Endowment Management Committee Charter. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: December 3, 2020 

SUMMARY: 

In accordance with the UH System Board of Regents Bylaws, the Endowment Management 
Committee shall review this charter at least once a year.  There are no recommended changes to the 
charter during this review period. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Endowment Management Committee Charter 

FISCAL NOTE: None

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



Endowment Management Committee 

 
Charter: The endowment management committee has oversight of all investment assets and 
activities, outside investment managers, investment consultants, and any other matters 
pertaining to endowed and non‐endowed assets for the System. It also provides oversight of 
investment policies and performance.   
 
The committee is required to perform a review of the charter annually, as required in Board of 
Regents Bylaws.  



_____________________ 11/24/2021











______________________
11/24/2021

























11/24/2021





















_____________________
11/24/2021

11/24/2021



_________________________ 11/24/2021

11/24/2021





UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Facilities, Construction and Master Planning 

ITEM: Approval is requested for the site and program for the University of Houston 
at Sugar Land Academic Building 2.  

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: N/A 

SUMMARY:  

Approval is requested to for the site and program of the new Academic Building 2 located at the 
University of Houston at Sugar Land campus.  The building will be approximately 80,000 GSF to 
support the complete relocation of the College of Technology to the University of Houston at Sugar 
Land location.  The building program will include classrooms, research facilities, innovation space, 
administrative space, and other space types required to support the College of Technology.  The 
project may include parking and building amenities if required.  

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Schedule and Site Plan 

FISCAL NOTE: N/A

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston 

PRESIDENT Renu Khator DATE 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021

11/24/2021



  1 
 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

SUGAR LAND ACADEMIC BUILDING 2 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

BOR Review and Approval December 2021  

Design Completion Spring 2023 

Construction Starts Summer 2023 

Completion  Spring 2025 

 

SITE MAP 

Master Plan Map (red = existing buildings; white = future buildings) 

 

 

Sugarland Academic 
Building 2 Proposed 

Site 

 

Sugarland Academic Building 1 



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Facilities, Construction and Master Planning 

ITEM: Approval is requested for appointment of a Committee member and 
corresponding appointment term for the University of Houston System-wide 
Public Art Committee. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: August 26, 2021 

SUMMARY:

Approval is requested for appointment of a Committee member and corresponding appointment term 
for the University of Houston System-wide Public Art Committee. The recommended Committee 
member was selected per the process prescribed in the UH System-wide Public Art Committee 
Operating Procedures Manual.    

The Board of Regents approved the acquisition of public art in 1966 to be funded under state and 
federal laws. The acquisitions are to be financed in whole or part by the 1% for Art program, which 
was enacted into law in the state of Texas in 1969. The University of Houston was the first Texas 
university to establish a percent for art program, which includes more than 500 works of art. 
The University of Houston System-wide Public Art Committee was formed to select and acquire a 
notable collection to compliment and reinforce campus buildings and to benefit the University of 
Houston System and the community at large. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: New Member Roster and Biography 

FISCAL NOTE: N/A

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 
11/24/2021



 

University of Houston System-wide Public Art Committee 
New Member Roster and Biographies

December 2021 
 
 

University of Houston System Board of Regent Representative (1) 
Name Term 
Regent Beth Madison 12/30/2021 – 08/30/2024 

 
 
 
  



University of Houston System-wide Public Art Committee 
New Member Biography 

 
 
 
Board of Regents Representative (1) 

Beth Madison, Board of Regents Representative  
Beth Madison was appointed to the University of Houston System Board of Regents by Governor 
Greg Abbott in 2015 for a second six-year term that expired on August 31, 2021. Governor Greg 
Abbott re-appointed Madison for a third six-year term in October 2021 and she will serve through 
August 31, 2027. In 1983, she founded Madison Benefits Group, Inc., which in 2008 became a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Higginbotham, a commercial risk management and insurance firm.  Madison is a 
Certified Employee Benefits Specialist, Certified Property and Casualty Underwriter and a Chartered 
Life Underwriter. She served as President of the Houston Estate and Financial Forum and on the board 
for the Houston Chartered Life Underwriters as well as national advisory boards for multiple insurance 
companies. Madison is active in Houston philanthropic activities, serving as Trustee of Madison 
Charitable Foundation, Past Chairman of the Houston World Affairs Council, Senior Chairman of the 
Houston Grand Opera, Secretary for the Board of the Alley Theatre and Secretary for the Rice 
University Shepherd School of Music Society.   She has served on the boards for The Houston 
Symphony, Trees for Houston, Preservation Houston and the Advisory Boards for Baylor College of 
Medicine Teen Clinic and the Baylor Partnership.  She has been recognized for her services by 
ABC/13 as a Woman of Distinction in 2011 and named Ambassador in 2014.  She received the 
Community Pillar Award in 2012 from Preservation Houston, and was named a Visionary Leader by 
the Houston Symphony in 2012. She was inducted into the Greater Houston Women’s Chamber of 
Commerce Hall of Fame in 2013.  Madison received a BA from the University of Houston in 1972 and 
has been active in supporting the Business, Music, Athletic and Engineering Schools.  She was 
awarded the President’s Medallion and named Distinguished Alumni in 2010. 
 
Term: 12/30/2021 – 08/30/2024 

 



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Facilities, Construction and Master Planning 

ITEM: Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of Houston 
System Board of Regents Facilities, Construction, and Master Planning 
Committee Charter. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: December 3, 2020 

SUMMARY: 

In accordance with the UH System Board of Regents Bylaws, the Facilities, Construction, and Master 
Planning Committee shall review this charter at least once a year.  There are no recommended 
changes to the charter during this review period. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Facilities, Construction, and Master Planning Committee Charter 

FISCAL NOTE: None

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 
11/24/2021



Facilities, Construction and Master Planning Committee

Charter: The facilities, construction and master planning committee has oversight of policy and
performance related to the physical assets, including reviewing the Chancellor's
recommendations on capital priorities. It also provides oversight of physical master plans for
each location.

More specifically, the committee shall:

(a) review and recommend approval of physical and facility master plans as well as capital
improvement plans for each UH System site;

(b) review and recommend approval of the master plan amendments for purchase, lease, sale
or development programs for real estate;

(c) review and recommend delegation of authority to the Chancellor for programs regarding
new construction or major repair and rehabilitation of building and facilities when the total cost
is equal to or greater than the submittal threshold requiring Texas Higher Education
Coordinating Board notification;

(d) review major reports regarding the use, occupancy and security of facilities and property;
and

(e) review and recommend naming of facilities consistent with board policy.

(f) review an annual report on the condition of the UH System buildings and facilities, including
information concerning deferred maintenance maintenance with respect to those buildings and
facilities.

The committee is required to perform a review of the charter annually, as required by Board of
Regent Bylaws.



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and 
execute contracts exceeding $1 million for the purchase of goods or services, 
excluding construction contracts, at the University of Houston System. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: N/A 

SUMMARY: 

Approval is requested for contracts that are expected to exceed $1 million that are associated with the 
purchase of goods or services, excluding construction contracts, at the University of Houston System.  
Board of Regents policy 55.01.01 states that the board must approve any contract, including any 
amendment, extension, or renewal thereto, that results in the value of the contract exceeding $1 
million throughout the term of the contract.    

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Summary of Contracts 

FISCAL NOTE: See supporting documentation for value of each contract.  

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 
11/24/2021



 

Component Project Procurement 
Method

Vendor Purpose  Term  $ Amount Funding 
Source

HUB 
Goal

Comments

UH Digital marketing for 
University of 
Houston Programs

Request for 
Proposal

VisionPoint 
Marketing

Increase the dollar threshold for the 
current contract for digital marketing 
for University of Houston programs to 
expand it for use for UH Extend.

Original Term: 1 year Initial Term: 
$500,397.50
1st Amendment: 
31,206.75
2nd Amendment: 
$91,075
3rd Amendment: 
$23,625
Current Amendment: 
$750,000

Designated 
Funds

26%

UH Laboratory Supplies 
and Equipment

UT System 
Supply Chain 
Alliance 
Consortium

Thermo Fisher 
Scientific

To obtain a five year master 
agreement for laboratory supplies and 
equipment that will provide UH 
departments with access to the full 
Thermo Fischer Scientific supply 
catalog at discounted prices, using a 
HUB reseller to ensure HUB credit for 
100% of all purchases.

Initial Term: 3 years
Optional Terms: 2 1-
year options

Original Term:  
$5,000,000
Optional Terms: 
$3,000,000 

Designated 
Funds

100% All costs will use a HUB 
reseller

UH Workers 
Compensation/Risk 
Management 
Services

Sole Source State Office of 
Risk 
Management

State Office of Risk Management 
annual worker's compensation 
assessment.

Initial Term: 2 years Initial Term: 
$2,365,000

State Funds
Designated 
Funds

N/A

UH Scanning Electron 
Microscope

Sole Source Thermo Fisher 
Scientific

Build the Helios 5 Plasma Focused Ion 
Beam (PFIB) Workstation, which is the 
fifth generation fully digital, Extreme 
High Resolution (XHR) Field Emission 
Scanning Electron Microscope (FE 
SEM) equipped with an inductively 
coupled plasma (ICP) focused ion 
beam (PFIB). This equipment will allow 
large area sample preparation and 
high-resolution imaging, processing, 
and testing in materials science 
research.

Initial Term: 4 years Initial Term: 
$4,465,000

State Funds
Designated 
Funds

21%

University of Houston System
Summary of Goods and Services Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee -December 2021

Goods and Services Contracts Greater than $1 Million



 

Component Project Procurement 
Method

Vendor Purpose  Term  $ Amount Funding 
Source

HUB 
Goal

Comments

University of Houston System
Summary of Goods and Services Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee -December 2021

UHS Electricity Contract RFP TBD To obtain electricity supply for the UH 
System campuses for ten years; the 
System's current contract ends on 
December 31, 2023. 

Original Term: 10 
years

Original Term: 
$190,000,000

Designated 
Funds

N/A

UHS Natural Gas RFP TBD To obtain natural gas supply for the 
UH System campuses for ten years; 
the System's current contract ends on 
December 31, 2023. 

Original Term: 10 
years

Original Term: 
$20,000,000

Designated 
Funds

N/A

UHS Make Ready 
Assistance for 
Student Housing 
Residential Life

Request for 
Proposal

TBD To obtain  assistance for the quick and 
seasonal needs of Student Housing 
Residential Life for residential room 
turnover and repairs.  

Initial Term: 3 years
Optional Terms: 2 1-
year options

Original Term:  
$2,250,000
Optional Terms: 
$1,500,000 

Auxiliary 
Funds

32.9%

UHS Campus water 
systems chemistry, 
distribution and 
maintenance

Request for 
Proposal

TBD To obtain a contract for water systems 
including equipment installation, 
equipment service and maintenance, 
and water chemistry.  

Initial Term: 5 years Original Term: 
$2,250,000

State Funds 32.9%

UH Clinical Services 
Revenue Contract

Revenue 
Contract

The Harris 
Center of Mental 
Health and 
Intellectual 
Disabilities 

Increase the dollar threshold for the 
final two years of the UH College of 
Medicine's contract to provide clinical 
services to the Harris Center.

Initial Term: 1 year
Optional Terms: 4 1-
year options

Original Term: 
$635,000
Optional Terms: 
1,115,000

Revenue N/A

UHCL UHCL Lease 
Agreement

Lease 
Agreement

Houston 
Community 
College

To obtain approximately 22,900 
square feet of office space in the Texas 
Medical Center for the UHCL 
Healthcare Administration Program, 
Diplomacy Institute, and International 
Student Services Office.

Initial Term: 10 years 
and 7 months
Optional Terms: 2 7-
year options

 Term: $6,800,000
Optional Terms: 
$11,900,000 

Designated 
Funds

N/A

Real Property and Lease Contracts BOR 55.01.01



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and 
execute construction contracts exceeding $1 million for projects at the 
University of Houston System. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: N/A 

SUMMARY:   

Approval is requested for contracts that are expected to exceed $1 million that are associated with 
construction projects at the University of Houston System as listed in the supporting documentation.  
Board of Regents policy 55.01.01 states that the board must approve any contract, including any 
amendment, extension, or renewal thereto, that results in the value of the contract exceeding $1 
million throughout the term of the contract.   

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Summary of Construction Contracts 

FISCAL NOTE: See supporting documentation for value of each contract. 

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



Component Project Procurement 
Method

Vendor  Purpose  Amount Funding Source HUB Goal Comments

UHS Asbestos and 
Other 
Environmental 
Remediation 

RFQ TBD Continuing Services Agreement. 
Contract for up to three vendors 
for asbestos and other 
environmental remediation 
consulting services to be 
performed on an as-needed basis.   
Contracts will be available to all 
campuses and will be issued for 
three (3) years with an optional 
two (2) year extension.

 $      4,500,000 Multiple Sources 21.10% Up to three awards at $1.5M each.

UH Campus 
Recreation and 
Wellness 
Center Interior 
Improvements

CMAR TBD Construction contract.  
Construction contract for interior 
improvements at the Campus 
Recreation and Wellness Center 
located at the University of 
Houston.

 $      7,500,000 Student Fee 
Bonds

21.10%

UHCL Hunter Hall 
Emergency 
Generator 

CSP TBD Construction contract. 
Construction contract for the 
construction and installation of 
the emergency generator for 
Hunter Hall located at the 
University of Houston Clear Lake.

 $      1,400,000 Multiple Sources 21.10%

UHCL Energy 
Performance 
Savings 
Contract

Cooperative 
Contract 
(Texas TIPS)

Ameresco Construction contract. 
Construction contract for building 
system improvements that reduce 
energy to increase operational 
efficiencies for the existing 
facilities located at the University 
of Houston Clear Lake. 

 $      3,350,000 Multiple Sources 21.10%

University of Houston System
Summary of Construction Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee December 2, 2021



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Re-approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate 
and execute contracts for design and construction for the Auxiliary Retail 
Center (The Hub) located in the Central District at the University of Houston.  

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: November 2019 

SUMMARY:

Re-approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and execute contracts for 
an amount not to exceed $39.9 million for the Auxiliary Retail Center Project (The Hub) located at 
the University of Houston.  The new Auxiliary Retail Center (The Hub) will be built at the existing 
Satellite Student Center site.  The existing Satellite Student Center will be demolished and the site 
will be filled so the new building can be constructed.  The building will include a food hall with 
several different food concepts, cafe seating, convenience retail areas and support spaces. At this time 
we are seeking approval of an increased project cost to include additional scope for remediation of 
the site conditions and to relocate critical infrastructure. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Campus Map, Schedule, Budget & Summary of Contracts 

FISCAL NOTE: Not to exceed $39.9 million total project cost 

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston 

PRESIDENT Renu Khator DATE 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021

11/24/2021



  1 
 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

AUXILIARY RETAIL CENTER (THE HUB) 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

REVISED PROJECT BUDGET 

Construction Cost (including contingencies, FF&E & AV) $34,005,000 
 
A/E Fees $3,000,000 
 
Professional Service & Testing Fees $2,575,000 
 
Miscellaneous $320,000 
  
TOTAL PROJECT COST  $39,900,000 
 

 

ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGET 

Construction Cost (including contingencies, FF&E & AV) $30,625,000 
 
A/E Fees $2,300,000 
 
Professional Service & Testing Fees $1,755,000 
 
Miscellaneous $320,000 
  
TOTAL PROJECT COST  $35,000,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  2 
 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

AUXILIARY RETAIL CENTER (THE HUB) 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

REVISED PROJECT SCHEDULE 

BOR Review and Approval November 2019 

Design Completion Fall 2020 

Construction Starts Spring 2022 

Completion  Summer 2023 

 

ORIGINAL PROJECT SCHEDULE 

BOR Review and Approval November 2019 

Design Completion Fall 2020 

Construction Starts Summer 2020 

Completion  Summer 2022 

 

  



  3 
 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

AUXILIARY RETAIL CENTER (THE HUB) 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

SITE MAP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Component Project
Procurement 

Method Vendor Purpose  Amount Funding Source HUB Goal Comments

UH
Auxiliary Retail 
Center RFQ Perkins & Will 

services for the new 
Auxiliary Retail Center (The  $       3,000,000 

State Funds, 
HEAF 23.70%

Previously approved for $2.3M in 
Novemeber 2019.

UH
Auxiliary Retail 
Center CMAR Turner Construction 

Construction contract.  
Construction of the New 
Auxiliary Retail Center (The 
Hub) at the University of 
Houston. 34,005,000$     

Auxiliary Funds, 
State Funds, 

HEAF 21.10%
Previously approved for $30.67M 
in November 2019.

University of Houston 
Summary of Construction Contracts Greater than $1 Million - Auxiliary Retail Center (The Hub)

F&A Committee - December 2, 2021



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: August 2020 

SUMMARY:

Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and execute contracts for 
design and construction for the Science, Engineering, & Research Center HVAC repairs and roof 
replacement at the University of Houston.  At this time we are seeking approval for an increased 
project budget as a result of market conditions and to minimize operational impacts by extensive 
phasing of the work. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Campus Map, Schedule, Budget, Summary of Contracts 

FISCAL NOTE: Not to exceed $15.23 million total project cost.  

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston 

PRESIDENT Renu Khator DATE 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

ITEM: Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate 
and execute contracts for design and construction for the Science, 
Engineering, & Research Center HVAC repairs and roof replacement at the 
University of Houston. 

11/24/2021

11/24/2021



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

SERC HVAC REPAIRS AND ROOF REPLACEMENT 

DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

REVISED PROJECT BUDGET         

Construction Cost (w/ contingencies) $13,500,000 

A/E Fees $1,100,000 

Professional Service & Testing Fees/Admin $570,000 

Furniture and Moveable Equipment $0 

Miscellaneous $60,000 

TOTAL PROJECT COST $15,230,000 

 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT BUDGET      
   

Construction Cost (w/ contingencies) $10,600,000 

A/E Fees $1,100,000 

Professional Service & Testing Fees/Admin $570,000 

Furniture and Moveable Equipment $0 

Miscellaneous $60,000 

TOTAL PROJECT COST $12,330,000 

 

 

 

 

 



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

SERC HVAC REPAIRS AND ROOF REPLACEMENT 

DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

REVISED PROJECT SCHEDULE 

BOR Review and Approval December 2021 

Design Starts July 2019 

Construction Starts November 2022 

Occupancy March 2024 

 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT SCHEDULE 

BOR Review and Approval August 2020 

Design Starts July 2019 

Construction Starts January 2021 

Occupancy January 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

SERC HVAC REPAIRS AND ROOF REPLACEMENT 

DECEMBER 2021 

 

SITE PLAN 

 

 

 



Component Project Procurement 
Method

Vendor Purpose  Amount Funding Source HUB Goal Comments

UH Science, Engineering, 
& Research HVAC 
Upgrades & Roof 
Replacement

CSP Vaughn Construction contract.  
Construction contract for 
the SERC HVAC repairs and 
roof replacement located 
at the University of 
Houston. 

 $   13,500,000 HEAF,Federal 21.10% The SERC HVAC repairs (Core 
Project) was approved by the 
Board on August 2020 for $12.3M. 
At this time the project budget is 
increasing as a result of market 
conditions and to minimize 
operational impacts.

University of Houston System
Summary of Construction Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee December 2, 2021



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and 
execute contracts for the design and construction of the new Academic 
Building 2 at the University of Houston at Sugar Land location.  

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED:  

SUMMARY:  

Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and execute contracts for 
the new Academic Building 2 located at the University of Houston at Sugar Land location.  The 
building will be approximately 80,000 GSF to support the complete relocation of the College of 
Technology to the University of Houston at Sugar Land location.  The building program will include 
classrooms, research facilities, innovation space, administrative space, and other space types required 
to support the College of Technology.  The project may include parking and building amenities if 
required.  

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Budget, Project Schedule and Site Map 

FISCAL NOTE: $53.4 Total Project Cost. $52.4 million financed with Capital 
Construction Assistance Project Funding authorized by the 87th 
Legislature and $1M of auxiliary funding. 

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston 

PRESIDENT Renu Khator DATE 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021

11/24/2021



1 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  

SUGAR LAND ACADEMIC BUILDING 2 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

ORIGINAL PROJECT BUDGET 

Construction Cost (including contingencies & AV) $ 44,100,000 

A/E Fees $   4,400,000 

Professional Service & Testing Fees $   2,730,000 

Miscellaneous $      570,000 

Furniture  $   1,600,000 

TOTAL PROJECT COST  $53,400,000 

PROPOSED PROJECT SCHEDULE 

BOR Review and Approval December 2021  

Design Completion Spring 2023 

Construction Starts Summer 2023 

Completion  Spring 2025



2

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON

SUGAR LAND ACADEMIC BUILDING 2

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

SITE MAP

Master Plan Map (red = existing buildings; white = future buildings)

SITE



Component Project Procurement Method Vendor Purpose  Amount Funding Source HUB 
Goal

Comments

UH @ Sugar Land Academic Building 2 RFQ TBD Construction contract.  Construction contract for 
the construction of the Academic Building 2 
located at the University of Houston Sugar Land . 

 $ 44,100,000 Capital Construction Assistance 
(TRB)

21.10%

UH @ Sugar Land Academic Building 2 RFQ TBD Design contract.  Design contract for design 
services for the Academic Building 2 located at the 
University of Houston Sugar Land. 

 $ 4,400,000 Capital Construction Assistance 
(TRB)

23.70%

UH @ Sugar Land Academic Building 2 ITB TBD Furnishings Contract.  Purchase and installation of 
the furnishings for the Academic Building 2  
located at the University of Houston Sugar Land.

 $ 1,600,000 Capital Construction Assistance 
(TRB)

21.10%

University of Houston System
Summary of Construction Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee December 2, 2021



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and 
execute contracts for the sale of land. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: N/A 

SUMMARY: 

Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and execute contracts for 
the sale of a house and .43 acres of land at a market rate. This land is located at 1489 Harris Whisnant 
Road, Morganton, North Carolina and was bequeathed to the University of Houston’s College of 
Optometry.  

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Sale of Harris Whisnant Property 

FISCAL NOTE: Approximately $260,000

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



Burke County, Morganton, NC

November 17, 2021
0 0.015 0.030.0075 mi

0 0.025 0.050.0125 km

1:994

Gift Property



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Approval is requested to modify banking and investment resolutions for the 
University of Houston System. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: December 3, 2020 

SUMMARY: 

Approval is requested to delete Andy Startz, Usha Mathew, Bobby Kegresse, David Bradley, 
Christina Ordonez-Campos, and Lauren Bellenger from the authorized list of authorized persons 
who may conduct banking transactions for the System.  We are adding Kevin Burns, Krista 
Buckminster, Martin Baylor, Theresa Meneley, and Krystal LeBlanc.   

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Summary of Authorized Persons by Account – final and redlined 

Banking Resolutions on file in the Board Office 

FISCAL NOTE: None

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



UH System Account Primary Signatory & Wire
Component Name Account Purpose Authority Title Comments

University of Houston Disbursement
Fund clearing of checks issued by the University of Houston main 
campus Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Credit Card Clearing
Receive credit card payments from merchant activity throughout UH 
campus Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Operating (1)
Primary depository account for checks, fed wire & ach transactions, etc. 
at UH Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

UH Clear Lake Disbursement Fund clearing of checks issued by UH Clear Lake Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Credit Card Clearing Receive credit card payments from merchant activity at CL campus Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Operating (2)
Primary depository account for checks, fed wire & ach transactions, etc. 
at UHCL Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

UH Downtown Disbursement Fund clearing of checks issued by UH Downtown Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority

University of Houston System
Authorized Staff with Bank Transaction Authority

As of December 2, 2021

Banking Resolutions.xlsx



UH System Account Primary Signatory & Wire
Component Name Account Purpose Authority Title Comments

University of Houston System
Authorized Staff with Bank Transaction Authority

As of December 2, 2021

Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Credit Card Clearing
Receive credit card payments from merchant activity throughout UHD 
campus Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Operating (3)
Primary depository account for checks, fed wire & ach transactions, etc. 
at UHD Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

UH Victoria Disbursement Fund clearing of checks issued by UH Victoria Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Operating (4)
Primary depository account for checks, fed wire & ach transactions, etc. 
at UHV Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

System Administration Operating
Primary depository account for checks, fed wire & ach transactions, etc. 
at System Administration Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Disbursement Fund clearing of checks issued by UH System Administration Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Banking Resolutions.xlsx



UH System Account Primary Signatory & Wire
Component Name Account Purpose Authority Title Comments

University of Houston System
Authorized Staff with Bank Transaction Authority

As of December 2, 2021

Payroll Clearing Fund the issuance of payroll checks for all UH System components Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Payroll Direct Deposit
Fund the issuance of direct deposit payroll for all UH System 
components Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Master Concentration 

Fund payroll accounts and act as the clearing account for all excess or 
deficit funds movement from/to UH System operating accounts and the 
sweep account Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority

Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

Student Loan Repayment Receipt of federal student loan repayment proceeds for UHS Raymond Bartlett Senior Vice Chancellor for Admin. and Finance Existing authority
Karin Livingston Assoc. Vice Chancellor for Finance Existing authority
Roberta Puryear Treasurer Existing authority
Dan Corcoran Assistant Treasurer Existing authority
Fred Burnett Manager, Treasury Operations Existing authority
Sheryl L. Smith Manager, Cash & Bank Administration Existing authority

(1)  In addition to the persons listed above, Kevin Burns and Nancy Tran have authority to endorse checks, drafts and/or payments to UH .
(2)  In addition to the persons listed above, Mark Denney and Krista Buckminster have authority to endorse checks, drafts and/or payments to UH Clear Lake.
(3)  In addition to the persons listed above, Marty Baylor,Theresa Meneley, and Krystal LeBlanc have authority to endorse checks, drafts and/or payments to UH Downtown.
(4)  In addition to the persons listed above, Wayne Beran, Erin Goodwin, and Tim Michalski have authority to endorse checks, drafts and/or payments to UH Victoria.

Banking Resolutions.xlsx



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Administration 

ITEM: Approval is requested for the annual review of the University of Houston 
System Board of Regents Finance and Administration Committee Charter. 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: December 3, 2020 

SUMMARY: 

In accordance with the UH System Board of Regents Bylaws, the Finance and Administration 
Committee shall review this charter at least once a year.  There are no recommended changes to the 
charter during this review period. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Finance and Administration Committee Charter 

FISCAL NOTE: None

RECOMMENDATION/ Administration recommends approval of this item 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR Raymond S. Bartlett DATE 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



Finance and Administration Committee

Charter: The finance and administration committee has oversight of budget, finance, and
business operations policy and performance, including reviewing the Chancellor's
recommendations on annual budgets and tuition and fees.
More specifically, the committee shall:

(a) review and recommend approval of fiscal policies and major financial plans including annual
operating budgets;

(b) review and recommend approval of tuition and fees;

(c) review and recommend delegation of authority to the Chancellor for banking agreements;

(d) review major financial and management reports;

(e) review and recommend delegation of authority to the Chancellor for major financial
contracts and expenditures (single procurements greater than $1 million annually);

(f) review and recommend delegation of authority to the Chancellor for land acquisition by
purchase or gift;

(g) review and recommend delegation of authority to the Chancellor for new construction or
major repair and rehabilitation of building and facilities when the total cost is equal to or
greater than the submittal threshold requiring Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board
notification; and

(h) review and recommend approval for bond issuance.

The committee is required to perform a review of the charter annually, as required by Board of
Regent Bylaws.



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

ITEM: Report on Cybersecurity at the University of Houston System 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: 12/03/2020 

SUMMARY: 

Dr. Dennis Fouty, Associate Vice Chancellor for Information Technology and Chief Information 
Officer, will present a report on Cybersecurity for the University of Houston System. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Presentation on Cybersecurity Report 

FISCAL NOTE: None 

RECOMMENDATION/ Information 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



Cybersecurity 
Briefing 

Dr. Dennis Fouty
Associate Vice President and Chief Information Officer
December 2, 2021



Emerging Cybersecurity Threats & New Requirements

• Cybersecurity Threat Landscape Escalated due to Pandemic – 400% increase in Higher 
Education attacks!
• Ransomware
• National/Federal supply-chain compromises

• New legislative requirements: Texas SB 475
• New compliance requirements: NIST 800-171 – Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI)



Threats in the News: Ransomware

• What is Ransomware?
• Definition: A type of malicious software that infects a computer and restricts users’ 

access to data (encrypts) files until a ransom is paid to “unlock” the files
• News highlights involving Ransomware:

• August 2019 Texas Incident – 22 orgs impacted - common managed service 
provider

• February 2021 Colonial Pipeline – Failure to implement best practices led to 
compromise

• March 2021 – Prairie View A&M – widespread campus impact due to 
inappropriate incident response from contractor



Threats in the News: Ransomware

• Threat Evaluation for UH:  Low
• Prevention –

• 91% infections occur via EMAIL
• Technology edge protections: Proofpoint/O365

• 80% involve stolen/weak account passwords
• 2-Factor Authentication (DUO) required for critical UH services

• Strong User Awareness efforts continue
• Detection

• Implemented detection warning system – we can respond before the 
files are able to be encrypted



Email at UH – This Week



Threats in the News: Ransomware

• Threat Evaluation for UH:  Low
• Prevention –

• 91% infections occur via EMAIL
• Technology edge protections: Proofpoint/O365

• 80% involve stolen/weak account passwords
• 2-Factor Authentication (DUO) required for critical UH services

• Strong User Awareness efforts continue
• Detection

• Implemented detection warning system – we can respond before the 
files are able to be encrypted



Threats in the News: Ransomware

• Threat Evaluation for UH:  Low
• Response: 

• Narrow Scope - Access to data based on need
• Robust & tested mitigation plan in place 

• Recovery 
• Verification of reliable backups of critical systems (including offsite)
• “Golden image” for enterprise server deployments

• Only isolated incidents have occurred



Threats in the News: National/Federal Supply Chain Compromises

• What is a Supply Chain compromise?
• Definition: A compromise where an adversary inserts malicious code 

into a trusted piece of software or hardware

• News highlights involving National/Federal supply chain compromises:
• December 2020 - Solar Winds (network monitoring)
• February 2021 - Microsoft Exchange (enterprise email)
• July 2021 – Kaseya  (desktop management)



Threats in the News: National/Federal Supply Chain Compromises

• Threat Evaluation for UH: Low
• Visibility of implemented enterprise hardware and software solutions
• Routine protocols for timely application of security patches; protocols for 

urgent patching are available for use when necessary 
• Narrow Scope - Application access to defined devices – goal: restrict lateral 

movement by adversaries
• Critical/timely information received on vulnerabilities from multiple intelligence 

sources before the information is made public – providing valuable extra-time 
to fortify UHS resources

• Protocols are in place to rapidly assemble teams of UHS Experts to evaluate 
risks and determine appropriate mitigation strategies for specific incidents



New Legislative Requirements: Texas SB 475

• What is Texas SB 475?
• Comprehensive Cybersecurity Bill with multiple provisions. Those most-directly 

affecting UHS include:
A) Requires appointment of agency Data Management Officer and 

implementation of a Data Governance structure
B) Cloud security: After Jan. 1, 2022, only state-certified (TxRAMP) cloud 

vendors allowed for use (affects new contracts and renewals)
• Note: State certification process still being developed. No vendors 

currently TxRAMP certified.



New Compliance Requirements: NIST 800-171 (CUI)

• What is Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI)?
• Definition: Federal government created or owned unclassified information that 

requires specific safeguarding or dissemination controls to be protected from 
public disclosure

• New compliance requirements: NIST 800-171 (CUI)
• 110 Security Controls (business process and technical) across 14 areas
• Federal agency/research contracts must specify CUI to be protected – DOD and 

DOE reportedly already require compliance
• Taskforce formed and conducting gap analysis of compliance requirements



UHS Information Security Program: Core Strategies

1) What we are doing: current focus
• Objective current program evaluations (External Assessments)
• Identifying what is important to protect – Review of data classification efforts and UHS 

data feeds to third parties
• Automating as many security processes as possible for consistency & efficiency

2) What we are not doing: 
• Trying to protect everything equally – priority directed towards protection of Level 1 data
• Automatically acquiring cyber-risk insurance: current evaluation in progress (ROI based)



External Evaluations of UHS Information Security Program

As a key UHS Risk, Cybersecurity is continually reviewed to identify areas of strength and opportunities 
for improvement.  In addition to internal reviews, current external assessments include:

• Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) Penetration Tests (annual)
• Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Vulnerability Scanning (weekly)
• Multi-State Information Sharing and Analysis Center (MS-ISAC) Scanning (ongoing)
• Texas State Auditor’s Office (SAO) and Federal Agency Audits
• External audits & assessment engagements –

 Schneider Downs - UHS IT Facilities –Spring/Summer 2021
 Texas DIR/AT&T – Texas Cybersecurity Framework Assessment – UHS Information Security 

Program (Individual reports for each UHS Campus: UH, UHCL, UHD, UHV) – Summer 2021



Current Investments: What’s Been Done

• Recent projects Initiated to Improve IT Security
• Application Security Program Enhancements
• Engagement of additional Email Protection (Proofpoint) Services
• Procurement of cybersecurity forensic tool (CobaltStrike) 
• Implementation of Splunk Enterprise Security 
• Creation of Cybersecurity Awareness Videos 
• Engage consultant for NIST 800-171 Assessment 



Additional Investments:

• Implement Comprehensive Security Information and Event 
Management System

• Implement External Entities information security assessments for 
UHS. 

• Create Distributed Network Sensor Environment at UHS 



Conclusion

• The UHS Information Security Program remains Vigilant.
• Evidence provided through current threat impacts and external assessments
• Implementation of 2Factor Authentication (DUO) and Proofpoint (Email Protections) 

have been significant in reducing incidents across all UHS campuses

• Several recent investments are helping to evolve the maturity of the Program and ensure 
the Program continues to weather the increasingly sophisticated threat landscape

• Additional investments are planned to broaden the scope of our security program.



Thank You!

Questions?



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

ITEM: Presentation on the Capital Construction Assistance Project Funding received 
during the 87th Legislative Session, 3rd Special Session for the University of 
Houston System.   

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: N/A 

SUMMARY: 

Mr. David Oliver, Senior Associate Vice Chancellor for Facilities/Construction Management, will 
present a report on Capital Construction Assistance Projects approved by the 87th Legislative 
Session, 3rd Special Session for the University of Houston System.   

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION:              Presentation on Capital Construction Assistance Projects 

FISCAL NOTE: None 

RECOMMENDATION/ Information 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



University of Houston System

Board of Regents 
Capital Construction Assistance Projects 

2021 Overview

December 2, 2021



2021 Legislative Session 
Capital Construction Assistance Projects

• Senate Bill 52 changed the name from 
“Tuition Revenue Bonds” to “Capital 
Construction Assistance Projects”.

• $339.5M UH System total for capital 
construction projects



UHS & UH Approved Projects

Campus Project Name

C-CAP Approved 
Total Project Cost 

($ Millions)
UHS Medical Research Facility 59.9 

UH The IDEA Lab 52.4
UH Sugar Land Academic Building (College of Tech. Bldg #2) 52.4
UH Hobby School of Public Affairs 40.0

UHV Renovations and other Campus Infrastructure Upgrades 44.9 

UHCL Bayou Building Renovations
UHCL Delta Building Renovations 44.9
UHCL Student Services & Classroom Building Renovations

UHD Renovations and other Campus Infrastructure Upgrades 44.9
UHD Police Department and Criminal Justice Academy Building
Total 339.5



UHS Medical Research Facility 

Building Assumptions:

• $59.9M

• 70,000 GSF (+/-)

• 3-4 floors
• Mandatory 4 floors at TMC3
• Likely shell 4th floor

• Space Occupants
• College of Medicine

Proposed Location:

• TMC 3
• Building must be 4-10 stories. 
• UH would have to give TMC 

20,000 GSF on level one for 
rental retail space.



UH IDEA Lab Building  

Building Assumptions:
• $52.4M
• 70,000 – 80,000 GSF (+/-)

• Could increase SF with shell 
space

• Site supports a large building
• 3 floors
• Potential Space Allocations

• Level 1: Maker Space
• Level 2: Entrepreneurial Space 
• Level 3: Energy Transition 

Institute
• Level 4: Possible shell space 

depending on funding

Proposed Location:

IDEA Lab 
(demolition of the 
Tech Annex Bldg)



UH Hobby School of Public Affairs Building  

Proposed Location:
Hobby School 
(Demolition of the old 
law library)

Building Assumptions:

• $47M
• 60,000 GSF (+/-) *if a new 

facility
• 2-3 floors
• Includes an auditorium
• Includes General Purpose 

classrooms under Registrar 
control  



UH Sugar Land Building  

Building Assumptions:

• $52.4M

• 80,000 GSF (+/-)

• 3-4 floors

• Space Allocations

• Complete move of College of 

Technology to UH@SL

Proposed Location:

Site



Questions



11/24/2021





UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM 
BOARD OF REGENTS AGENDA 

ITEM: Resolution in Appreciation – Gerald W. McElvy 

DATE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED: 

SUMMARY: 

Approval is requested for a Resolution in Appreciation for Gerald W. McElvy, who was appointed to 
the Board of Regents on September 21, 2015 and has served with exceptional distinction  
as Vice Chairman of the Board of the University of Houston System from September 1, 2019 to  
October 19 2021. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTATION: Resolution in Appreciation – Gerald W. McElvy 

FISCAL NOTE: None 

RECOMMENDATION/ Approval 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

COMPONENT: University of Houston System 

CHANCELLOR Renu Khator DATE 

11/24/2021



 
 
 

RESOLUTION IN APPRECIATION 
GERALD W. MCELVY 

 
 

WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy was appointed to the University of Houston 
System Board of Regents on September 21, 2015 by Governor Greg Abbott, serving 
with distinction until his term ended on October 19, 2021; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy during his tenure fulfilled a wide variety of Board 
of Regents assignments, including: 
 
• Chair, Finance and Administration Committee, 2018-2019, 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 

• Vice Chair, Facilities, Construction and Master Planning Committee, 2018-2019, 2019-2020 

and 2020-2021 

• Member, Executive Committee (formerly Executive and Compensation Committee), 2019-

2020 and 2020-2021 

• Member, Academic and Student Success Committee, 2015-2016, 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 

• Member, Audit and Compliance Committee, 2018-2019, 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 

• Member, Endowment Management Committee, 2015-2016, 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 

• Member, Finance and Administration Committee, 2015-2016, 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 

 

WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy was elected by his fellow board members to the 

post of Vice Chairman from 2019-2020 and 2020-2021; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy, conscious of the UH System’s overarching 

priority of “student success,” helped guide the Board of Regents to successfully 

balance the relationships among budgets, tuition, and admissions requirements, with 



the goal of preserving student access and diversity, affordability, and academic 

excellence; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy is a proud alumnus of the University of Houston, a 

member of the Bauer College Board, which supports UH's C.T. Bauer College of 

Business, previously served on the board for UH's Houston Alumni Association, was 

a supporter of the University's "Drive to Tier One" initiative and was actively 

involved in UH Athletics; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy served as president of the Exxon Mobil 

Foundation, as part of his 33 years of service to the Exxon Mobil Corporation; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Gerald W. McElvy, with a devotion to student success, is a member of 

the advisory board of the Texas Academy of Math and Science at the University of 

North Texas and previously served on numerous boards dedicated to education and 

community service,  

 

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the University of Houston System 

Board of Regents issues this resolution in appreciation of Gerald W. McElvy in deep 

gratitude and admiration for his fruitful and rewarding tenure on the Board of 

Regents. 

 
Dated this ___ day of __________, 2021. 

 

__________________________  ___________________________ 
Tilman J. Fertitta  Renu Khator  
Chairman, Board of Regents  Chancellor 
University of Houston System  University of Houston System 
 



    
Beth Madison, Secretary  Durga D. Agrawal, Regent 

 

    
Doug H. Brooks, Regent  Alonzo Cantu, Regent 

 

    
Steve I. Chazen, Regent  John A. McCall Jr, Regent   
  
 
__________________________  ____________________________ 
Jack B. Moore, Regent  Derek Delgado, Student Regent  
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